

*No Oral Argument Requested*

Cal. No. 09-227

Civil Court, New York County Clerk's Index No. NC-000381-09/NY

---

---

**New York Supreme Court**  
**Appellate Term—First Department**

---

In the Matter of the Application of LEAH URI WINN-RITZENBERG  
for Leave to Change His/Her Name To OLIN YURI WINN-RITZENBERG,

*Petitioner-Appellant.*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE ELIZABETH COOPER, SUZANNE B.  
GOLDBERG, ZACHARY A. KRAMER, SYLVIA A. LAW, & DEAN SPADE**

---

---

MAEVE O'CONNOR  
ANDREW GILDEN  
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP  
919 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 909-6000

- and -

HAYLEY GORENBERG  
COLE THALER  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
120 Wall Street  
Suite 1500  
New York, NY 10005  
(212) 809-8585

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Statement of Interest of Amici.....1

Preliminary Statement.....2

Statement of Facts.....4

Argument .....5

I. Appellant Is Entitled to Change His Name Pursuant to the Name Change Statutes. ....5

II. The Medical Certification Requirement Implicates Equal Protection Concerns.....7

    A. Imposing an Extra-Statutory Evidentiary Burden Only on Transgender Name Change Applicants Constitutes Prohibited Sex Discrimination.....8

    B. Requiring Medical Certification Is Unconstitutional Sex Stereotyping Because It Enforces the Propriety of Certain Names for Men and Others for Women .....13

    C. Gender Identity Classifications May Appropriately Be Considered Suspect Classifications that Receive Heightened Judicial Scrutiny.....16

        1. Gender Identity Classifications Bear the Hallmarks of Suspect Classifications.....16

            a. There Is a Long History of Transgender Discrimination.....17

            b. Gender Identity Bears No Relation to the Ability to Contribute to Society. ....19

            c. Transgender Persons Are a Politically Powerless Minority. ....20

            d. Gender Identity is Akin to an Immutable Trait.....21

        2. The Medical Certification Requirement Lacks a Compelling Government Interest.....22

III. The Medical Certification Requirement Violates the Substantive Due Process Guarantees Set Forth in the Federal and New York Constitutions.....22

Conclusion .....26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Application of Halligan*, 361 N.Y.S.2d 458(4th Dept. 1974).....6, 11, 12

*Application of Jama*, 272 N.Y.S.2d 677 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 1966).....11

*Application of Whyte*, 338 N.Y.S.2d 331 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 1972).....9

*Back v. Hastings on Hudson Union Free Sch. Dist.*, 365 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004) .....13

*Barnes v. City of Cincinnati*, 401 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2005).....13, 14

*Board of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village School Dist. v. Grumet*, 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....21

*Buffong v. Castle on Hudson*, 2005 WL 4658320 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 9, 2005).....9

*City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center*, 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....16

*Doe v. United Consumer Fin. Servs.*, 2001 WL 34350174 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 9, 2001) .....13

*Doe v. Yunits*, 2000 WL 33162199 (Mass. Super. Oct. 11, 2000).....24

*Etsitty v. Utah Transit Auth.*, 502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2005) .....9

*FGL & L Prop. Corp. v. City of Rye*, 485 N.E.2d 986 (N.Y. 1985).....5

*Frontiero v. Richardson*, 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....12

*Hernandez v. Robles*, 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006).....21

*Hernandez-Montiel v. INS*, 225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000) .....21

*Holloway v. Arthur Andersen & Co.*, 566 F.2d 659 (9th Cir.1977).....9, 14

*In re Daniels*, 773 N.Y.S.2d 220 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 2003) .....6

*In re Eck*, 584 A.2d 859 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 1991).....7

*In re Golden*, 867 N.Y.S.2d 767 (3d Dept. 2008).....6, 12

*In re Guido*, 771 N.Y.S.2d 789 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 2003).....7

*In re Jackson*, 427 A.2d 139 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 1981).....10

<i>In re Linda Ann A.</i> , 480 N.Y.S.2d 996 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1984) .....	5
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008).....	16, 21
<i>In re Pretchenik</i> , Index No. NC-000667-09/NY (N.Y. Civ. Ct. Apr. 16, 2009) .....	5
<i>In re Pritchett</i> , Index No. 000791 NC 2009 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. Apr. 16, 2009) .....	5
<i>In re Snowden</i> , Index No. 000774 NC 2009 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. Apr. 15, 2009).....	5
<i>J.E.B. v. Ala. ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994) .....	12
<i>Kastl v. Maricopa County Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 2004 WL 2008954 (D. Ariz. June 3, 2004).....	12
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008) .....	17, 19, 20
<i>L.A. Dept. of Water and Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978) .....	14
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Maffei v. Kolaeton Indus., Inc.</i> , 626 N.Y.S.2d 391 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1995) .....	8, 9
<i>Matter of Austin</i> , 743 N.Y.S.2d 333 (3d Dept. 2002).....	9
<i>Matter of Filoramo</i> , 243 N.Y.S.2d 339 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 1963) .....	11
<i>Matter of Green</i> , 283 N.Y.S.2d 242 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 1967).....	10
<i>Matter of Jacob</i> , 660 N.E.2d 397 (N.Y. 1995) .....	7
<i>Matter of Johns</i> , 212 N.Y.S.2d 146 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1961).....	10
<i>Matter of Madison</i> , 689 N.Y.S.2d 732 (3d Dept. 1999) .....	9
<i>Matter of Middleton</i> , 304 N.Y.S.2d 145 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 1969) .....	11
<i>Matter of Waters</i> , 695 N.Y.S.2d 428 (3d Dept. 1999).....	9
<i>Matter of Wing</i> , 157 N.Y.S.2d 333 (N.Y. Ct. 1956).....	10
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	17
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	12, 15
<i>Mitchell v. Axcan Scandipharm, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 456173 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 17, 2006) .....	13

<i>Nyquist v. Mauclet</i> , 432 U.S. 1 (1977).....	21
<i>People v. Archibald</i> , 296 N.Y.S.2d 834 (N.Y. App. Term 1968).....	18
<i>People v. Gillespi and Johnson</i> , 202 N.E.2d 565 (N.Y. 1964).....	18
<i>Petition of Cohen</i> , 297 N.Y.S. 905 (N.Y. City Ct. 1936) .....	11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	23
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	19
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	14
<i>Rentos v. OCE-Office Sys.</i> , 1996 WL 737215 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 24, 1996) .....	9
<i>Richards v. U.S. Tennis Ass’n</i> , 400 N.Y.S.2d 267 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1977) .....	12
<i>Rivers v. Katz</i> , 495 N.E.2d 337 (N.Y. 1986) .....	25
<i>Rosa v. Park West Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>Rowland v. Mad River Local School Dist</i> , 470 U.S. 1009 (1985) .....	19
<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008).....	8, 9
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004).....	9, 13, 14
<i>Tronetti v. TLC Healthnet Lakeshore Hosp.</i> , 2003 WL 22757935 (W.D.N.Y. May 9, 2003) .....	13
<i>Ulane v. Eastern Airlines</i> , 742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir.1981).....	9, 14, 18
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	11, 12, 15
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	16
<i>Watkins v. U.S. Army</i> , 875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989) (en banc) .....	21
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	25
<i>Williams v. Seniff</i> , 342 F.3d 774 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	9

**STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONS**

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 (2007) .....8  
42 U.S.C. § 12211(b)(1) .....18  
Local Laws of City of New York No. 3 § 1 (2002).....19  
N.Y. CONST. art. I, § 11 .....8  
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 4504 (2009) .....25  
N.Y. CIV. RIGHTS LAW §§ 60–65 (McKinney Supp. 2009).....5, 6, 15  
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 89(2)(b) (2009).....25  
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV .....8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

M.V. LEE BADGETT, ET AL., THE WILLIAMS INSTITUTE, BIAS IN THE WORKPLACE:  
CONSISTENT EVIDENCE OF SEXUAL ORIENTATION AND GENDER IDENTITY  
DISCRIMINATION (2007) .....18  
Paisley Currah, *Gender Pluralisms under the Transgender Umbrella*, in TRANSGENDER  
RIGHTS 3 (Paisley Currah et al. eds., 2006) .....20  
Kerry Eleveld, *ENDA to Be Separated Into Two Bills: Sexual Orientation and Gender  
Identity*, The Advocate, Sept. 29, 2007.....20  
WILLIAM N. ESKRIDGE, JR., GAYLAW: CHALLENGING THE APARTHEID OF THE CLOSET  
(1999).....18  
Chai Feldblum, *The Right to Define One's Own Concept of Existence: What Lawrence  
Can Mean for Intersex and Transgender People*, 7 GEO. J. GENDER & L. 115 (2006).....23, 24  
Taylor Flynn, *Transforming the Debate: Why We Need to Include Transgender Rights in  
the Struggles for Sx and Sexual Orientation Equality*, 101 COLUM. L. REV. 392 (2001).....17  
Richard Goldstein, *Life After SONDA*, Village Voice, Dec. 31, 2002 .....20  
Richard Green, *Sexual Identity of Thirty-seven Children Raised by Homosexual or  
Transsexual Parents*, 135 AM. J. PSYCHIATRY 692 (1978).....19  
Richard Green , *Transsexuals' Children*, INT’L J. TRANSGENDERISM, Oct. - Dec. 1998.....19

EMILY A. GREYTAK, ET AL., THE GAY, LESBIAN AND STRAIGHT EDUCATION NETWORK, HARSH REALITIES: THE EXPERIENCE OF TRANSGENDER YOUTH IN OUR NATION’S SCHOOLS (2009) .....	18
Kari E. Hong, <i>Categorical Exclusions: Exploring Legal Responses to Health Care Discrimination Against Transsexuals</i> , 11 COLUM. J. GENDER & L. 88 (2002) .....	18, 20
FP Kruijver et al., <i>Male-to-Female Transsexuals Have Female Neuron Numbers in a Limbic Nucleus</i> , 85(5) J. CLIN ENDOCRIN. METAB. 2034 (2000).....	22
Laura K. Langley, <i>Self-Determination in a Gender Fundamentalist State: Toward Legal Liberation of Transgender Identities</i> , 12 TEX. J. C.L. & C.R. 101 (2006).....	23
Gerald P. Mallon, <i>Practice with Transgendered Children, in SOCIAL SERVICES WITH TRANSGENDERED YOUTH</i> 49 (Gerald Mallon ed., 2000) .....	22
N.Y. CITY COMM’N ON HUMAN RIGHTS, GUIDELINES REGARDING GENDER IDENTITY DISCRIMINATION: A FORM OF GENDER DISCRIMINATION PROHIBITED BY THE NEW YORK CITY HUMAN RIGHTS LAW (2006) .....	2
AVY A. SKOLNIK, ET AL., THE NATIONAL COALITION OF ANTI-VIOLENCE PROGRAMS, HATE VIOLENCE AGAINST LESBIAN, GAY, BISEXUAL, AND TRANSGENDER PEOPLE IN THE UNITED STATES (2009) .....	17
Ilona M. Turner, Comment, <i>Sex Stereotyping Per Se: Transgender Employees and Title VII</i> , 95 CAL. L. REV. 561 (2007).....	15
Jillian Todd Weiss, <i>The Gender Caste System: Identity, Privacy and Heteronormativity</i> , 10 LAW & SEXUALITY 123 (2001) .....	12
WORLD PROF’L ASS’N FOR TRANSGENDER HEALTH, STANDARDS OF CARE FOR GENDER IDENTITY DISORDERS (6th version 2001) .....	3
Jiang-Ning Zhou, et al., <i>A Sex Difference in the Human Brain and Its Relation to Transsexuality</i> , 378 NATURE 68 (1995).....	22
